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June 28, 1986

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Envirconmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Attn: Ms. Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

SUBJECT: SUBMITTAL OF QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT,
WEYERHAEUSER PAPER COMPANY, ALAMEDA CORRUGATED BOX FACILITY,
1801 HIBBARD STR., STID 1202

Dear Ms. Shin,

West & Associates Environmental Engineers, Inc. respectfully submits the
second quarter 1996 groundwater monitoring report for the Weyerhaeuser
Paper Company, Alameda Corrugated Box Facility. The monitoring report
is submitted in accordance with the interim groundwater monitoring plan
proposed in our Site Investigation Report of January 1995.

Groundwater samples were analyzed in accordance with the new analytical
schedule defined in your May 14, 1996 response letter.

As described in this quarters report, operation of the recently
constructed air sparging system appears to have measurably reduced
groundwater contaminant concentrations. Hopefully, continued operation
of the remedial system will continue to improve groundwater quality.

We look forward to your review of the attached reports. Should vyou
require any additional information please contact me at (707) 451-1360.

Yours truly,

T GV

Brennan Mahoney APSS
Project Manager
West & Associates Environmental Engineers, Inc.

BGM/di

Enclosure: Second Quarter 1996 WPC Alameda Groundwater Monitoring
Report

cc: Ed Granados, Weyerhaeuser Office of the Environment, Tacoma
John Hipner, WPC Alameda

PHONE: (707) 451-1360 ¢ P.O. BOX 5891, VACAVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95696
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Weyerhaeuser Paper Company (WPC) Alameda facility at 18071 Hibbard
Str. is a corrugated box plant. The facility was originally constructed
in 1946. Underground fuel tanks had been historically installed at the
facility for vehicle, generator and boiler fuel storage. Both gasoline
and diesel fuels were formerly stored underground. The last remaining
underground tank was removed from the WPC site in January 1994.

The WPC facility is located on Alzmeda island in San Francisco Bay. The
site is less than 0.25 miles west of the 0Oazkland Inner Harbor. Site
soils are predominantly sand with minor clay stringers. Unconfined
groundwater is 3-6 feet below ground surface and tidally influenced.

There are two separate groundwater study areas at the WPC Alameda site.
A former diesel tank site is monitored by one groundwater well (MW-7) on
the east side of the property. 2 former gasoline tank cluster is
monitored by seven monitoring wells on west side of the property.
Monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 were installed by Soil Tech
Engineers. Monitoring wells MW-9 through MW-12, MW-3B and MW-4B were
installed by West & Associates,

Site investigation at the WPC Alameda facility was concluded in January
1995 with the submittal of a comprehensive report covering all work
dating back to 1990. Activity at the site has now shifted to remedial
action. In October and November of 1995 contaminated soil was excavated
from the site around the former gasoline tank cluster and air sparging
lines were installed in the open excavations prior to backfill. A pilot
test was performed to evaluate the effectiveness of the newly installed
sparging system. Based on results of the pilot test, continuous
operation of the sparging system was initiated on March 29, 1996,

During the remedial excavation program monitoring wells Mw-1, MW-2,

MW-3, MW-4 and MW-9 were removed. In December 1995 two new wells MW-3B
and MW-4B were installed in two locations within the newly backfilled
excavation area, near the former locations of MW-3 and MW-4,
respectively. A total of eight monitoring wells now exist at the site.

A groundwater monitoring program is in effect at the WPC Alameda site.
Groundwater monitoring, which consists of depth to groundwater
measurements and collection of groundwater samples for analysis, is
conducted quarterly. Second quarter groundwater monitoring activities
for 1996 were conducted on June 5, 1996,

Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) approved a modified
analytical schedule, in a response letter dated May 14, 1996, that was
proposed by West & Associates in the March 1996 Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report. The frequency of EPA Method 624 and 625 analysis for
groundwater samples has been switched from quarterly to semi-annual at
this time.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Groundwater conditions are pericdically monitored at the Weyverhaeuser
Paper Company Alameda facility based on a schedule proposed to the
Alameda County Environmental Health Agency in January 1995 (amended in
May 18896). This report presents results of groundwater monitoring
performed during the second gquarter {April-June) 1996.

This guarter, groundwaiter monitoring was performed on June 5, 1996.
During groundwater sampling activities, all eight of the existing
monitoring wells were inspected for the presence of floating product,
measured for depth to groundwater and samples collected for chemical
analysis.

In the following Sections, monitoring procedures are described,
monitoring data is summarized and a discussion of results is presented.
Technical data is included in the appendix.

1.1 Scope

The scope of this project included performing quarterly groundwater
monitoring at Weyerhaeuser Paper Company (WPC} Alameda property, 1801
Hibbard Str., in Alameda. Figure 1 illustrates the WPC Alameda regional
setting. Figure 2 depicts the site location. Specific scope items
include:

Check eight existing monitoring wells for floating product
Measure depth to groundwater in all monitoring wells
Determine the groundwater gradient profile

Collect groundwater samples from all eight monitoring wells
Analyze groundwater samples for contaminants of interest
Prepare a written report of findings

Properly manage sampling residues

1.2 Summarized Background

The Weyerhaeuser Paper Company (WPC) Alameda facility located at 1801
Hibbard Str. manufacturers corrugated cardboard boxes. The facility was
originally constructed in 1946. Underground fuel tanks (UGT) had been
historically installed at the facility for vehicle, generator and boiler
fuel storage. Both gasoline and diesel fuels were formerly stored. The
last remaining UGT was removed from the WPC site in January 1994.

At the end of 1990 the WPC facility was equipped with five underground
fuel storage tanks. The five tanks were distributed in three separate
installations located along the northwestern side of the facility.

In early 1991 Weyerhaeuser removed a cluster of three, 1,000 gallon
gasoline tanks and one, 10,000 gallon diesel tank. Upon removal, the
10,000 gallon diesel tank installation was found to be wvirtually
uncontaminated, however, significant soil and groundwater contamination
was encountered at the gasoline tank cluster location,
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The tank removal contractcer performed overexcavation at the gasoline
tank cluster location in an attempt to remediate soil contamination.

Between February and April 1991 the tank excavation was enlarged from
460 £t? to 640 ft? and then to $30¢ ft?.

Four soil samples were collected from the gasoline tank cluster pit
sidewalls at the conclusion of overexcavation. Cnly one endpoint
sidewall so0il sample {(Sample No. 11) was non-detectable for all tested
chemical constituents. One of the sidewall soil samples (Sample No. 9)
was found bto contain only trace levels of toluene. The other two
endpoint scil samples (Sample No.'s 8 & 10), were found to contain low
levels of TPH and BTXE compounds.

During the time the gasoline tank cluster excavation was open, the
standing groundwater level in the pit was observed to rise from greater
than 8 feet to less than 4 feet below ground surface. The file record
indicates endpcint soil samples were collected from higher on the pit
sidewalls as the water level rose.

Both the gasoline tank cluster and diesel tank excavations were
backfilled with clean £fill. Contaminated soil was transported to off-
site disposal.

In December 1991 and again in April 1992, Soil Tech Engineering
performed soils and groundwater investigations near the former gasoline
tank cluster. A total of six groundwater monitoring wells were
installed. GSoil samples for laboratory analysis were collected during
monitoring well instailation. Between December 1991 and July 1993 Soil
Tech performed groundwater monitoring on six occasions.

In December 1992, Soil Tech constructed one monitoring well (MW-7)
adjacent to the former underground diesel tank, increasing the total
number of site wells to seven. STE monitored MW-7 a total of 3 times.

Soil Tech's investigations revealed significant remaining soil
contamination as well as widespread groundwater contamination in the
vicinity of the former gasoline tank cluster. The six soil borings and
monitoring wells completed by STE did not fully define the total extent
of either soil or groundwater contamination around the former gasoline
tank cluster.

In January 19%4 the last remaining underground fuel storage tank,
{20,000 gallon diesel) was removed from the WPC property. No evidence
of any leakage from the diesel tank was encountered, however, soil
contamination from the 1991 gasoline tank cluster was observed on the
west sidewall of the diesel tank pit.

West & Associates Environmental Engineers submitted a proposed workplan
for additional site investigation to the Alameda County Health Care
Agency in November 1993, Site investigations were performed in January
and February 19%4. In May 1994 a supplemental workplan was submitted to
conduct further investigation under the main plant building. In June
1994 an interim report of findings was submitted and in October 1994
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clarificaticons to the May supplemental workplan were submitted to the

County. Final site investigation field work took place in September and
December 1994.

In Qctober and November 1895 contaminated soil was excavabted from the
site around the former gasoline tank cluster and air sparging lines were
installed in the open excavations prior to backfill. Some of the
contaminated soil was aerated on site and reused as backfill material
and some was transported to a lcocal landfill for disposzl.

During the remedial excavation program monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2,
MW-3, MW-4 and MW-9 were remcoved. In December 1995 two new wells MW-3B
and MW-4B were installed in two locations within the newly backfilled
excavation area, near the former locations of MW-3 and MW-4,
respectively. Subsequent to completion of a pilot test, operation of
the groundwater sparging system was begun in late March 1996,

2.0 FLOATING PRODUCT

This quarter, each monitoring well was visually inspected for the
presence of floating product. Prior to well purging, a column of
groundwater was bailed from the water surface in a transparent bailer
suitable for capture of light hydrocarbons.

Mo floating product or sheen was detected in any of the groundwater
wells inspected this quarter. No floating product has been cobserved in
any WPC Alameda wells on previous monitoring occasions.

3.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

A gquantity of groundwater is purged from each monitoring well prior to
collecting a sample for chemical analysis. A description of equipment
and procedures employed for groundwater purging and sample collection is
presented in the following paragraphs.

3.1 Sampling Protocol

All the WPC Alameda monitoring wells are equipped with a 0.5 inch OD
polyethylene tube extending the full depth of the well. Well purging is
accomplished by attaching an Accuwell PTP-150 peristaltic pump at the
well head to draw groundwater from the well. This procedure eliminates
the need for any downhole equipment.

As groundwater is extracted from the well, 20ml samples are periodically
collected for measurement of pH, temperature and conductivity using a
Hydac instrument. Groundwater data is recorded on purge data forms
(presented in the 2ppendix). At the conclusion of purging, the well is
allowed to recharge to at least 80% of its initial water level prior to
sample collection.

w
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Purge wabter is contained in 55 gallon drums during the sampling process.
At the conclusion of sampling, purge water drums are sealed, labeled and
stored on-site 1in a secure area pending chemical analysis and
arrangements for proper disposal.

Groundwater sample collection 1s performed by lowering a new,
disposable, bailer inte the well. Sample water is transferred to a
laboratory supplied 40 ml VOA bottle containing a suitable preservative.
The sample bottles are only opened during sample transfer, are
completely filled and are not re-copened again by field personnel.

All samples are immediately labeled, sealed in zip lock bags and placed
in a cooler containing crushed ice. The samples remain chilled, sealed
and undisturbed during transport to the testing laboratory, usually
within no more than 48 hours. All samples are entered on a chain of
custody form which accompanies the sample set at all times.

Chemical analysis was performed by Anlab Analytical Laboratory located
in Sacramento, California. Anlab is certified by the Department of
Health Services for the analyses performed.

Quality assurance and guality control measures include:

Utilizing State WQCB approved sampling methods

Assigning trained, experienced personnel for sample collection
Utilizing laboratory supplied sample containers

Employing extraction methods not requiring downhole equipment
Using new, disposable bailers

Sampling wells sequentially from cleanest to most contaminated
Maintaining sample chain of custody documentation

Keeping samples in a chilled state until laboratory delivery
Storing high concentration samples in a separate container
Prompt delivery of the sample set to the testing laboratory
Utilizing a DHS certified laboratory

. L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L ]

3.2 Sample Analyses

Each groundwater sample except MW-7 was analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (TPH-g). Groundwater from monitoring
well MW-7 was analyzed for TPH in the diesel range. No additional
analyses were performed on any of the water samples this quarter.

This quarters analytical schedule was proposed by West & Associates in
the March 1996 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report and approved by
the ACEHS in correspondence dated May 14, 1996. The frequency of EPA
Method 624 and 625 analysis for groundwater samples has been changed
from quarterly to simi-annual. 2analysis of samples by EPA Methods 624
and 625 will take place next month. A copy of the May 14, 1996 ACEHS
letter is presented in the Appendix.

All analyses were performed using EPA approved test methods. Minimum
detection limits for all analyses were within Tri-regional guidelines
and are indicated on each original laboratory report form.
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This quarters analytical results for TPH-g and BTXE contamination are
presented in Table 1. Analysis of groundwater sample MW-7 detected

1.1 mg/l of TPH-d. Copies of original laboratory data sheets and chain
of custody forms are presented in the appendix.

TABLE 1
PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION ANALYSES - GROUNDWATER
June 5, 1996
21l values in ug/1l

WELL ID TPH BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENES ETHYL
{gas) BENZENE

MW-3B 11,000 1,300 230 860 370
MW-4B 350 ND ND ND 1.6
MW-5 100 ND ND ND ND
MW-6 45 1.2 ND ND ND
MW-10 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-11 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-12 ND [ ND ND ND ND

ABBREVIATIONS

ug/l: Micrograms per liter

ND: Not Detected (See Appendix for minimum detection limits)
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

3.3 Conclusions

A decrease in TPH-gas and BTEX contaminant concentrations was observed
in the groundwater sample collected from well MW-3B this gquarter as
compared to last quarter. Well MW-3B has historically produced the
highest contaminant contaminations. Table 2 presents the percent
reduction in TPH-gas and benzene concentrations in well MW-3B compared
to last quarter.
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINANT COMPARISON: WELL MW-3B
FIRST QUARTER 1996/ SECOND QUARTER 1996
2ll values in ug/l

Date TPH BENZENE PERCENT PERCENT
(gas) REDUCTION REDUCTION
TPH-gas BENZENE
2/96 19,600 2,100 - -
6/96 11,000 1,300 42% 38%
ABBREVIATIONS

ug/l: Micrograms per liter
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Detectable concentrations of TPH-diesel were found in monitoring well
MW-7 this gquarter. The concentration of TPH-4d detected this gquarter is
similar to concentrations detected in previous quarters.

4.0 HYDROLOGIC MONITORING

Depth to groundwater (DTGW) was measured in all eight of the WPC Alameda
monitoring wells on June 5, 1996 this guarter. DTGW was measured using
a Solinst electronic sounding meter. Measurement accuracy was +/- 0.01
feet.

Table 2 presents depth to groundwater measurements (DTGW) and
groundwater elevations (GW) as measured on June 5, 1996. The

change in groundwater elevation in each well relative to the most recent
previous measurement (February 7, 1995) is also indicated in Table 2.

Figure 3 illustrates groundwater contours under the site extrapolated
from the June 5, 1996 groundwater elevation data. The groundwater
gradient direction measured thisg quarter has a northwest orientation.

This groundwater gradient direction 1s consistent with previous
groundwater gradient observations at the WPC site.
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TABLE 3 - HYDROLOGIC MEASUREMENTS

June 5, 1996
{All measurements in feet)

WELL ID TOC DTGW GWE CHANGE'
MW-3B 9.81 5.66 4,15 ~-0.76
MW-4B 9.59 £.09 3.50 ~-1.06
MW-5 9.77 5.76 4.01 ~1.12
MW~6 10.04 6.59 3.45 -1.21
MW~7 7.68 3.55 4.13 -1.07
MW~-10 9.37 5.52 3.85 ~-0.63
MW—~11 8.78 4.56 4.22 -0.17
MW~ 12 12.32 7.90 4.42 -1.2

ABBREVIATIONS

TOC: Top of Casing

DTGW: Depth to Groundwater

GWE: Groundwater Elevation

NA: Not Available

' Relative to last available DTGW measurement: February 7, 1996

4.1 Conclusions

Groundwater elevations were lower in all monitoring wells this quarter
as compared to last guarter. The decrease in groundwater elevations
relative to last quarter is consistent with the seasonal fluctuation
observed previously. The groundwater gradient direction was measured to
be toward the northwest this quarter which was slightly more westerly
than last quarter, but is still within the range of previous recordings.

5.0 SUMMARY

. All eight WPC groundwater wells were monitored on June 5, 1996,

* No floating product was observed in any groundwater well this
guarter.

. Contaminant concentrations in groundwater have decreased in the

areas around the former gasoline tank cluster since September 1995,

. Groundwater levels have decreased slightly under entire site as
compared to the last guarter of monitoring (February 7, 1996).
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5.2 Remedial Status

Soil excavation activities were completed in the area of the former
gasoline tank cluster in November 1995.

Constructicon of an air sparging/vapor extraction system was completed in
February 1996.

Pilot testing activities were completed on the newly installed air
sparging/vapor extraction system on March 139, 1986. Findings of the
pilot test are presented in the March 1996 Air Sparging and Vapor
Extraction System Test Report prepared by West & Associates
Envirconmental Engineers.

Full scale operation of the sparging system began at the end of March
1996 with clearance from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District.
The remedial system is monitored at least weekly. A decrease in
volatile extraction rate has been observed since start up of the
sparging system. There has also been a decrease in groundwater
contaminant concentrations observed since start up o©of remedial
activities. Preliminary indications are that the sparging system is
successfully remediating the site.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director .

Alameda County CC4580

Environmental Health Services

. 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250

May 14, 1996 Alameda CA 94502-6577
(510)567-6700 FAX(510)337-9335

Mr. John Hipner

Weyerhauser Co.

P.0O. Box Drawer X

Alameda, CA 94501 [ﬁ
STID 1202

Re: Investigations at Weyerhauser Paper Company, located at 1801 Hibbard St., Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Hipner,

In response to West Associates’ recommendations given in the March 28, 1996 Quarterly
Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above site, the frequency of EPA Method 624 and

625 analysis for groundwater samples may be switched from quarterly to semi-annual. This
office would like you to hold off on switching the frequency of these analyses to annual until
we obtain more information to determine whether the recently installed vapor extraction and air
sparge systems will help remediate these halogenated and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon
concentrations. :

Quarterly analysis for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes shall continue at the site for all wells, except for Well MW-7 which

should continue to be analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,
/ - —
: {‘{’L/
Juliet Shin

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
cc: Ed Granados , Weyerhauser, mail stop CH 1K29, Tacoma, WA 98477
Brian W. West,_ West Associates, P.O Box 5891, Vacaville, CA 95696

Acting Chief-File-
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PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. | CONDUCT

TIME YOLUME JALLONS °F umbhos PH
GALLONS x 1060
2-0Y 73.§ | 619 | G.53

0 0

72: 00 Z 7. 22.§ | 0.%4 | &6.70 (
207 | i 722|129 [¢.B6 |V
2. 0| % b 7240 | (19 |6.37

REMARKS:

.



WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINELRS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

Project: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA |

Locatlon: MEAL.  FormE L m/z’?—L,L A - Y
Monlitoring Well 1D: MW — “HEo Sampler: BWYW @
Date: &-5-96 Time: 155 AM m
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Floating Product: - Y @
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PURGE MEASUREMENTS
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l’u RGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. C()NI)U_C‘I‘ ‘
TIME VOLUME GALLONS *F umhos Pl
.GALLONS x 100D i
115 0 0 7%.5 1,22 | e&.Y
155 | 4 2. 724 11.07 6
5% 2z L 71.3 16,95, | €70
Y 2 L, 719 lody s
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WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

projec: WEYERHAELUSER AL AMEDA

Location:

SW o€ 2F Fpemesr. As _TENL (LoSTER-

Monitoring Well 1D: MW— 5

Date:

;-5-96

Tinte:
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Floating Product: Y @

ODOR / APPEARANCE: Mg GRSOLWE O SoT

/7.5
WELL DEPTH -

5.7

DTGW x .60
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PURGE MEASURENMENTS
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PURGE CUMULATIVE | TEMP. | CONDUCT
TIME YOLUME GALLONS of unthos PII
.GALLONS x [0
LS 0 0 N2 | ©.92 | 72
W\ Z. 4 705 | 0.7 |7/.10
44 Z. ¢ 6.1 | 0.9p | .03
1.5 | Z. 4 65.9 | 0.687 | 6.99
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WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWA’I;ER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM
Project: WEYERHAEUSER A[_AMEDA

Locatlon: WeST  SiRE o~ SiTE

Monltoring Well 1D: MW — é Sampler: BWYY m

Date: &-5-9¢4 'Tinte: \t_g Z- AM
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Floaling Product: Y @ Petroleum Sheen: Y @

ODOR / APPEARANCE: {J° GPGGL\ME P02 /CLM"VL

/965 (.54 Q 3
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PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE | TEMP. | CONDUCT
TIME YOLUME 3ALLONS °F uithos PII
.GALLONS x 1RO _
[ 0 0 734 | 0.82 | .16
[ ’55 2.5 2-5 o 0.3l | 2.5
[ 2.5 L A3 o177 | e N
z-a{:L 2.5 7.5 (4.0 10,15 | 7. \b
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WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

project: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Location: &£ AST S iprg oF = ’r’E,

Monitoring Well 1D: MW — - Sampler: BW\"Vﬁ/j\j
Date: &~ 3" 7¢ Time: (Lt @ P
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Floating Product: Y @ Petroleum Sheen: Y @

Sera € Selme
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WELL DEPTH - DITGW x .17 .66 = JWELL VYOLUME {GALS)
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PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. | CONDUCT

/

it

REMARKS:

TIME YOLUME GALLONS of ymhos Pl
GALLONS x 1000
el 0 0 70-5 | Bl | 650
1285 | #5175 690 | 245 | 634
Q0 | _AZ5| ¥ 5 |57 | e®5 | 6.5 M
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WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA IF'ORM

P’roject: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Location: /N S7TREET NRORTLH Iim ARD
Monitoring Well 1D: MW — /¢ Sampler: BWW@
Date: g - 5-9¢ Tiie: T ) AM @
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Floaling Product: Y @ Petroleum Sheen: Y @

ODOR / APPEARANCE: _\J4 (G AT0MIE  opo@ /CL@A(C/

WELL DEPTH - DITGW x WELL VOLUME (GALS)
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PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE | TEMP. | CONDUCT
TIME YVOLUME GALLONS °F unthos PH

GALLONS x 10Q0
2.4 0 0 7.8 | 0.56 | 44T
27 | 25 | 75 (704 | 055 [Tk )
1L B3| 7.5 |5 §9.4 |o.59 | 1-55 |\
[L:571. 9% | 925 62.5 | ©.55 | 7.7
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WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GIKOUNI)WA'!;EIl SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

project: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Location: 2457 S rpDE OF F&_@/ME& TAE CtoSTEF
Monitoring Well 1D: MW — [/ Sampler: BWW ”@

Date: & -5-96 "Tiine: \’C)u‘ AN@
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Floating Product: Y @ Pelroleum Sheen: Y @

ODOR / APPEARANCE:

/f.70 0 USbL @ 7.]
WELL DEPTHE - DTGW x .17 /= WELL YOLUME (GALS)
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PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE | TEMP. | CONDUCT
TIME VOLUME SALLONS °F unthas 141
GALLONS x 10 0% |

lfﬁH 0 0 73.L| 906 | 7.4y
HY% ) A 778 OH] 7.

(% 3 13 70| o 3|76 |\
(25 4 27 8.9 | 0.75 | 7%~
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WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

project: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Location: /sy pE- M el Sﬁ@P
Monltoring Well 1D: MW — 12 Sampler: BW\*V’*(gé/”’“?
Date: 4 -5 -76 Time: £ =3
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Floating Product: Y @ Petroleum Shieen: Y @

ODOR / APPEARANCE: N0 GASOLANG ODRs- (/ ¢ LEAIC
15.90 7.90 o 5.2¢
WELL DEPTH - DFYGW x .17 = WELL YOLUME (GALS)
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PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. § CONDUCT
TIME YOLUME GALLONS °F unthos Pif
GALLONS x 1002
0% 0 0 '75‘? [.{9 /.50
5 |5 5 W Lo | 725
12:23 ) (O 70.2  |[-06 | 6.70
S L5 7.9 /.06 6, 8§
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Aniab Client Code: CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page / of

T ——

Lo T ‘ L ,L - WA A M, : /-‘M-q“ N Anlab Use Only:
Anlﬂb Company: {/(/f 5 7T 7 4 ";g‘\.)( . Contact Namw: r‘%,, e ,T,( Y
Hours:
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY Address: !_20 S’ 0’5’ /r
IRy > P . Miles:
1810 “S* STREET & SACRAMENTO » CA + 95814 ey VAL Avie L f sue: < w24 z_ 75,9
« . Equip.:
(916) 4472048 o FAX (918) 447-8321 Billing Address: N st quip
GUENTS RELEASE OF SAMPLE TO ANLAB CONSTITUTES AN AGREEMENTTO | Telephone: /7 .37} /5 [ - - 2 G0 e 707) Yy LT
PAY ANLAB WITHIN 30 OAYS OF BEING INVOICED FOR WORK PERFORMED, ;
SHOULD ANLAB HAVE TO TAKE LEGAL ACTION FOR COLLECTION, CLIENT Project Name: LAS {)(; P.0 Number;
AGREES TO PAY ANLAB'S ATTORNEY FEES AND COST OF COLLEGTICN, -
Semplera Co: L/ E § 7 - Samplecs Name: f_%’/-;, 1

" }}: Sample Type Mumber of Contalners Presarvation
oty
o X w s P v | s T | A
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Dues Dreoex Deus
awipLE RELIQUISHED BY / PRAT NAME/COMPANY | PRINT NAME/COMPANY
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ANLAB WILL PERFORM THE SERVICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NORMAL STANDARD OF WORKMANSHIP t THE PROFESSION. THE TOTAL LIABILITY OF ANLAR, ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS, EMPLOYEES OR AUCCESS0RS, TO THE CLENT, SHALL NOY EXCEED THE MVOICED AMOUNT FOR 3A0
SERVICES. CLIENTS ACCEPTANCE OF A WOHK ORDER AND/CHt PROPOSAL RELEASES ANLAB FROM ANY LIABILITY IN EXCESS OF THE INVOICED AMOUNT FOR THE BERVICES, MOTWITHEYANDING ANY PROVISION TO THE CONTRARY M ANY CLIENT PURCHASE ORDER OR DONTRACT,

Al hazardous waste samples will be returned to client or billed tor disposal. |l formaicoc.frm) Rav 08/1885



Anlab

ANALYTICAL L ABORATORY 1910 S STREET SACRAMENTO, CALIFCRNIA 95814 = 916-447-2946 » FAX 916-447-8321

June 24, 19G6

West & Associates Environmental Engineers
P.0. Box 5891

Vacaville, CA 95696

Attn: Brian West

Project: Weyerhauser/Alameda

Anlab I.D. AF09816 Client Code: 891

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-3B Matrix: W

Sampie collection date: 06/05/96 Time:

Lab submittal date: 06/06/96 Time: 10:34

Turn-Around-Time: REG Sample Disposal: LAB

TEST UNITS TEST DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT

Multicomponent analysis: Gas(8015)/BTX&E(8020) EPA 5030 (*)
Gasoline ug/1 11000 4000
Benzene ug/1 1300 . 100.0
Toluene ug/1 250 10.00
Xylene ug/1 860 10.00
Ethylbenzene ug/1 370 10.00

Aniab I.D. AF09817 Client Code: 891

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-4B Matrix: W

Sample collection date: 06/05/96 Time:

Lab submittal date: 06/06/96 Time: 10:34
Turn-Around-Time: REG Sample Disposal: LAB

TEST UNITS TEST DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Multicomponent analysis: Gas(8015)/BTX&E(8020) EPA 5030
Gasoline ug/1 350 20
Benzene ug/1 ND 0.50
Toluene ug/1 ND 0.50
Xylene ug/1 ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ug/1 1.6 0.50

. R SR AR e e w S R SR e e e TV R M A R e W O E R A AS G e WS R D AL ) et T S SN SN N A v W S RN R e R e

This report s applicable only to the sample received by the laboratory. The 1iability of the laboratory is limited te the amount paid for this report. This report is for the exclusive
use of the ¢lient to whom it i3 addressed and upon the condition that the client assumes a1} Tvability for the further distribution of the report or ts contents.



/Anlab

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 1910 S STREET SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 « 916-447-2946 + FAX 916-447-8321

Page: 2 of &
June 25, 1996
West & Associates Environmental Engineers

Anlab 1.D. AF09818 Client Code: 891

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-5 Matrix: W

Sample collection date: 06/05/96 Time:

Lab submittal date: 06/06/96 Time: 10:34

Turn-Around-Time: REG Sample Disposal: LAB

TEST UNITS TEST DETECTION

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT

Multicomponent analysis: Gas(8015)/BTX&E(8020) EPA 5030

Gasoline ug/1 100 20
Benzene ug/1 ND 0.50
Toluene ug/1 ND 0.50
Xyiene ug/1 ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.50

Anlab I.D. AF09819 Client Code: 891

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MuW-6 Matrix: W

Sample collection date: 06/05/96 Time:

Lab submittal date: 06/06/96 Time: 10:34

Turn-Around-Time: REG Sample Disposal: LAB

TEST UNITS TEST DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Multicomponent analysis: Gas(8015)/BTX&E(8020) EPA 5030
Gasoline ug/1 45 20
Benzene ug/1 1.2 0.50
Toluene ug/1 ND 0.50
Xylene ug/1 ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.50

R A o RE e v W AR Ak e SR R A S R e R N A S R S A e v W A G S e v A R A e R MR A R ER e e e AR AL o S5 e e A AS A8 Y W S E AR e e A

i i i i jabili is 1imi i i i is for the exclusive
This report is applicable only to the sample received by the laboratory. The lisbility of the laboratory is 1imited to the amount paid for this report. This report is
use of p:he ctieztp to whom it is addressed and upon the condition that the client assumes all liability for the further distribution of the report or its contents,



Anlab

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 1910 S STREET SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 = 916-447-2948 = FAX 916-447-8321

Page: 3 of 5
June 25, 1996
West & Associates Environmental Engineers

Anlab 1.D. AF09820 Client Code: 891
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-7 Matrix: W
Sample collection date: 06/05/96 Time:
Lab submittal date: 06/06/96 Time: 10:34
Turn-Around-Time: REG Sample Disposal: LAB
TEST UNITS TEST DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Multicomponent analysis: TPH by LUFT Method
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel mg/1 1.1* 0.050
Motor 01l mg/1 ND 1
Anlab I.D. AF09821 Client Code: 891
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-10 Matrix: W
Sample collection date: 06/05/96 Time:
Lab submittal date: 06/06/96 Time: 10:34
Turn-Around-Time: REG Sample Disposal: LAB
TEST UNITS TEST DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Multicomponent analysis: Gas(8015)/BTX&E(8020) EPA 5030
Gasoline ug/1 ND 20
Benzene ug/1 ND 0.50
Toluene ug/1 ND 0.50
Xylene . ug/1 ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.50

e e A G e R ER AR e e S G e e e E ey P e e S G e wm mm S AN R A4 S S R A e RN A AR A M S

This report is applicable only to the sample received by the laboratory. The Tiability of the laboratory 1s limited to the amount paid for this report. This report is for the exclusive
use of the client to whom it i3 acdressed and upon the condition tnat the client assumes all 1iability for the further distribution of the report or 315 comtents.



Anlab

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 1910 § STREET SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 » 916-447-2046 » FAX 916-447-8321

Page: 4 of 5
June 25, 1996
West & Associates Environmental Engineers

Anlab I.D. AF09822 Ciient Code: 891

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-11 Matrix: W

Sample collection date: 06/05/96 Time:

Lab submittal date: 06/06/96 Time: 10:34

Turn-Around-Time: REG Sample Disposal: LAB

TEST UNITS TEST DETECTION

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT

Multicomponent analysis: Gas(8015)/BTX&E(8020) EPA 5030
Gasaline ug/1 ND 20
Benzene ug/1 ND 0.50
Toluene ug/? ND 0.50
Xylene ug/1 ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.50

Anlab I.D. AF09823 Client Code: 891

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-12 Matrix: W

Sample collection date: 06/05/96 Time:

Lab submittal date: 06/06/96 Time: 10:34

Turn-Around-Time: REG Sample Disposal: LAB

TEST UNITS TEST DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT

Multicomponent analysis: Gas(8015)/BTX&E(8020) EPA 5030
Gasoline ug/1 ND 20
Benzene ug/1 ND 0.50
Toluene ug/1 ND 0.50
Xylene ug/1 ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.50

S ey A A A T R A A A MY N W S M R A T N R A e e R A M A N SR e W Em M RN NN e e G S e ad R W e E S A A e o W

ND = Not Detected

* Increased detection Timit due to a high level of analyte present in
the sample.

Note: See Attachment A for dates of anaiysis.

This report is applicable only to the sample received by the laboratory. The liability of the taboratory is limited fo the axount paid for this report. This report is for the exclusive
use of the client to whom 1t i5 acdressed and upon the condition that the client assumes 211 liability for the further distribution of the report or its contents.



Anlab

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 1910 S STREET SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 « 916-447-2046 « FAX 916-447-8321

Page: 5 of 5
June 25, 1996
West & Associates Environmental Engineers Anlab I.D. AF09816-23 (continued)

Sample comments:
Analysis: EPA 5030

Samples AF09817, AF09818, and AF09819 contained hydrocarbons in the gasoline
range but the peak patterns were not characteristic of gasoline.

Case Narrative:
Analysis: TPH by LUFT Method

Problem: The relative percent difference for the precision measurement between the
laboratory control standard/laboratory control standard dupliicate for TPH by LUFT
Method was 33%. The relative percent difference is outside of the EPA or historical
quality limits established from quality control charts at Anlab. The established
quality control 1limit is 0-30 relative percent difference between duplicate
measurements.

Data Qualification: The integrity of the analytical data was established based on the

fact that acceptable quality conirol recoveries were obtained for the laboratory
control standard, the matrix spike compounds and the QA/QC surrogates.

Report. Approved By: _Kuutn Cun bl

ELAP ID #: 1468

:jbe

This report is applicable only to the sample received by the laboratory. The Tiability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for this report, This report is {or the exciusive
use of the client to whom it is addressed and upen the conpdition that the client assumes a1l liability for the further distribution of the report or its contents.



Anlab

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 1910 S STREET SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 + 916-447-2946 » FAX 916-447-8321

ATTACHMENT A, DATES OF ANALYSIS

AF09816 Gas(8015)/BTX&E(8020) EPA 5030
AF09817 Gas(8015)/BTX&E(8020) EPA 5030
AF09818 Gas(8015)/BTX&E(8020) EPA 5030
AF09819 Gas(B8015)/BTX&E(8020) EPA 5030
AF09820 TPH by LUFT Method

AF09821 Gas{B8015)}/BTX&E(8020) EPA 5030
AF09822 Gas(8015)/BTX&E(8020) EPA 5030
AF09823 Gas(8015)/BTX&E(8020) EPA 5030

BEGIN FINISH

06/11/96 06/11/96
06/10/96 06/10/96
06/10/96 06/10/96
06/10/96 06/10/96
06/12/96 06/17/96
06/11/96 06/11/96
06/10/96 06/10/96
06/10/96 06/10/96
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ANLAB QA/QC REPORT AF09816

Thies report is applicable only to the sample received by the laboratory. The liability of the laboratoxy is limited
to the amount paid for this repoxt. This report is for the exclusive use of the c¢lient to whom it is addressed and
upon the condition that the oclient assumes all liability for the further distribution of the report or its contents,

LCS = LAB CONTROL SAMPLE
% Dup RPD: X=gAMPLE OR MATRIX SPIKE RESULT Y=DUPLICATE OR MATRIX SPIKE DUP RESULT ({(ABS(X-Y))/{((X+Y))/2)%100

Analysis/Analyte QA Sample [ QA Sample | LCS gpike Matrix Duplicate QA/QC Bunnary Analyst
MDL Units Rumbex Result % Rec Result or MSD Result % Spike Rec [% Dup RPP Initials
$303¢0 {Dasoline) 20 u AF09821 ND NA NA NA NA NA JH
$5030 (Benzene) 0.50 ugft AF09821 ND o4 4.51 4.53 30 0.44 JH
$5030 (Toluene) ‘ i 0.50 ngfl AF09821 ND 96 4.76 4.81 95 1.0 JH
$5030 (Xylene) . 0.50 ugfl AF09821 ND 92 . 14.0 14.1 93 0.71 JH

$5030 (Fihylbenzene) : 8.50 ugfl AF09821 ND 99 4,73 4.77 95 0.84 JH
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ANLAB QA/QC REPORT AF09817

This xeport is applicable only to the sample received by the laboratory. fhe liability of the laborxatory is limited
to the amount paid for this report. fThis xeport is for the excluaive use of the ¢lient to whom it is addressed and
upon the condition that the c¢lient assumes all liability for the further distribution of the report or its contents,

LCE = LAB CONTROL SAMPLE
% Dup RPD: X~SAMPLE OR MATRIX SPIKE RESULT Y=DUPLICATE OR MATRIX SPIKE DUP RESULT {(ABS(X-Y})/({X+Y))/2)*100

Analyeis/Analyte 03 Sample { QA Bample | LCE Spike Matrix Duplicate GA/QC Bummary Analyst

MDD, Units Numbexr Result % Rec Result or MSD Result % Spike Reco % Dup RPD Initials
$5030 (Gasoline) 20 ugfl AF09822 ND NA NA NA NA NA, JH
$5030 (Benzene) 0.50 ugfl AF00822 | [ND 38 4.32 4.19 86 3.1 IH
3030 (Toluene) 0.50 ugf] AF09822 ND 89 4.50 4.37 90 2.9 JH
[_$5030 {_Xj lene) , 0.50 ugfl AF09822 ND 86 13.3 12.9 88 3.1 JH

$3030 (Ethylbenzene) ; 0.39 ugfl AF09822 ND 28 4.46 4,34 89 2.7 JH
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ANLAB QA/QC REPORT AF09818

This report is applicable only to the sample received by the laborxatory. The liability of the laboratory is limited
to the amount paid for this report, This report is for the exclusive use of the client to whom it iz addressed and
upon the vondition that the client assumes all liability for the further distribution of the report or its contents.

LCE = LAB CONTROL SAMPLE
% Dup RED: X=SAMPLE OR MATRIX SPIKE RESULT Y-DUPLICATE OR MATRIX SPIKE DUP RESULT ((ABS(X-Y))/((X+¥})/2)*10e

Analysis/Analyte QA Hample } QA Sample | LC= Spike ¥atrix Duplicate QA QC dunmary Analyst
MDL Units Number Result % Reg Repult ox MSD Result % Spike Rec {% Dup RPD Initials
- $5030 (Gasoline) 20 ugfl AF09822 ND NA NA, NA NA NA JH
35030 (Benzene) 0.50 ugfl AF02822 ND 88 4.32 4.19 86 3.1 JH
$5030 (Tolene) 0.50 ugfl AF09822 ND 89 4,50 4.37 90 2.9 k138
$5030 (Aylene) 0.50 ugfl ATF09822 ND 86 13.3 12.9 88 3.1 IH

$5030 (Ethylbenzene) 0.50 ugft AFQ9822 ND 83 4.46 4.34 89 2.1 JH




Gl TN N R N T R IR I D T E B T e T By A e
ANLAB QA/QC REPORT AF09819

This report is applicable only tc the sample reaceived by the laboratory. The liability of the laboratory is limited
to the amount paid for this report. This report is for the exclusive use of the client te whom it is addressed and
upon the condition that the clisent assumes all liability for the further distribution of the report or its contents.

LCE = LAB CORTROL BAMPLER
% Dup RPDt X=S8AMPLE OR MATRIX SPIKE RESULT Y=DUPLICATE OR MATRIX SPIXE DUP RESULT ({(ABS(X-¥))/((X+Y))/2)*100

QA Sanple | QA Bample | LCS spike Matrix Pupliasate PA/OC Sunmary Axalyst
Analysis/Aaalyte MDL Uniks Numbex Result % Rec Regult or MSD Result % Bpikes Reo % Dup RPD Initials
$5030 (Gasoline) 20 ugfl AF09822 ND NA NA NA NA NA JH
$5030 (Benzene) .59 ugfi- AF09823 ND 88 4.32 4.19 86 3.1 8
$5030 (Toluene) 0.50 ugf AFQ9822 ND 89 4,50 4,37 20 2.9 JH
$5030 (Xylene) 0.56 upft. AF09822 I ND 86 13.3 129 88 3.1 JH

$5030 (Ethylbenzene) 0.50 ugfi AF09822 ND 83 4.46 4.34 39 2.7 H




- R S I S B W I S W IR T W D A Y A W e
ANLAB QA/QC REPORT A¥09820

This xeport is applicable only to the sample reveived by the laboratory. The liability of the laboratory is limited
to the awmount paid for this report. Thie report is for the exclusive use of the client to whom it is addressed and
upen the condition that the client assumes all liability for the further distxibution of the report or its contents.

LC8 = LAB CONTROL BAMPLE
% Dup RPD: X-SAMPLE OR MATRIX SPIKE RESULT Y=DUPLICATE OR MATRIX SPIKE DUP RESULT ((ABS(X-Y})/((X+Y¥))/2)*100

] QA Sample [ QA Bample | LCB Spike Matrix Duplicate OA/QC Sunmary Analyst
Analysis/Analyte MDL Undts Numbex Result % Rec Reault or MSD Result % Bpike Rec |% Dup RPD Initials
$TPH (SPIKE RESULT (MS) AF02820 290
STPH (DUP OR MSD RESULT) AFQ9820 ‘ 404
$TPH (LCS RECOVERY 55-120) AF(09820 538 )
$TPH (SPIKE RECOVERY WATERS 50-120) AF09820 . NA

$TPH (DUPLICATE RPD WATERS 0-30 AF05820 33




- u G W U T S N I R AN E A B N A B B
ANLAB QA/QC REPORT AF09821

This report is applicabls only to the sample received by the laborxatory. The liability of the laboratory is limited
to the ameunt paid for this repoxrt. This repoxt is for the exaluaive use of the client to whom it is addressed and
upon the condition that the client assumes all liability for the further distribution of the xepert or its contents.

LCS = LAB CONTROL SAMPLE
% Dup RPD: X=SAMPLE OR MATRIX SPIKE RESULT Y=DUPLICATE OR MATRIX SPIKE DUF RESULT ({ABB(X-Y))/({(X+¥})/2)+*100

Analysis/Analyte QA Bample LQA Bample | LCS gpike Matrix Duplicate QA/QC Summary Analyst
' MDL Tndite RNumbex Result % Rec Ragsult or WMSP Result % Bpike Reo % Dup RPD Initials
SSON!Gasoﬁnﬁ) i 20  ugfl AFQ9821 NP NA NA NA NA NA JH
$5030 (Benzene) 0.50 ugfl AFQ9821 ND G4 4.51 4.53 99 Q.44 TH
35030 (Foluene) 0.50 upfl AFQ9821 ND 96 4.76 4.81 95 1.0 JH
$5030 (Xylene) 0.50 ugfl AF(5821 ND 92 14.0 14.1 93 0.71 351
$5030 (Binylbenzene) .50 ugfl AFCo821 Nb 99 4.73 4.77 95 0.84 JH




G EE O O T S O G B BN EE AN BN ED AE A B B e
ANLAB QA/QC REPORT AF09822

This repoxt is applicable only to the sawple received by the laboratory. The liability of the laboratory is limited
to the amount paid for this report. This report ip for the exclusive use of the client to whom it is addressed and
upon the condition that the client assumes all liability for the further distribution of the report or its contents,

LC8 = LAR CONTROL SAMPLE
% Dup RPD; X=SAMPLE OR MATRIX SPIKE RESULT Y=DUPLICATE OR MATRIX SPIKE DUP RESULT ({ABS(X-Y))/{({X+¥))/2)*L00

Analysis/Analyte QA Sample | QA Sample | LCB gpike Matrix Duplicate QA/QC Bummary Analyst

. MDL Units Numbexr Result % Rec Reault or MSD Reault % 8pike Rec % Dup RPD Initials
$5030 {Gasoline) 20 ugfl ATF09822 ND NA NA NA NA NA JH
$5030 (Benzene) : 0.50 ugfl AF09822 ND 38 4.32 4.19 86 3.1 TH
$5030 (Yolueng) ’ 050 . |ugll AFGO822 ND 89 4.50 4.37 90 2.9 IH
-$5030 (Xylens). | . - 0.59 ugfl AF09822 ND ’6 13.3 129 38 3. IH
ND 88 4.46 4.34 89 2.7 JH

$3030 (Bthylbenzene) 0.50 ugfl AF09822




R TR B O TE BN T D B B Y B B B B B B B e
ANLAB QA/QC REPORT AF09823

This report is applicable only to the sample received by the laboratory. The liability of the laboratory is limited
to the amount pald for this report, This report is for the exclusive use of the client to whom it is addressed and
upon the condition that the client assumes all liability for the further distribution of the report or its contents.

LC8 = LAB CONTROL SAMPLE
% Dup RPD: X=SAMPLE OR MATRIX SPIKE RESULT Y=DUPLICATE OR MATRIX SPIRKE DUP RESULT ((ABS(X-Y))/((X+¥))/2)+*1c0

Analysis/Analyte QA Sample 5Q‘I\ Beample | LCE Spike Matrix Duplicate QA/QC Bummary Analyst
) unt, Units Rumber Result % Reo Result or MSD Result % Spike Reo % Dup RPD Initials
$5030 (Gasoling) 20 agfl ~ AF00822 ND NA NA NA NA NA IH
$5030 (Benzene) 0.30 ugll AF09322 ND 38 4.32 4.19 86 3.1 JH
$5030 (Toluene) 0,50 ngfl AF09822 ND 89 4.50 4.37 90 2.9 JH
$5030 (Xylene) 0,50 ngfl AF09822 ND 86 13.3 12.9 . 83 3.1 JH
$5030 (Bthylbenzene) 0.5¢ ngfl AFQ9822 ND 88 4.46 4.34 39 2.7 JH






